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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK : IAS PART 48

TOTAL ASSET RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, on
behalf of the State of New York,
Index No. 115336/10
Plaintiff/Relator, ‘
‘ , ‘ Mot Seqg. Nos. 001, 002,
- against -. ' 003, 004, 005, and 009

METLIFE, INC., and its subsidiaries and
affiliates, METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, BRIGHTHOUSE FINANCIAL, INC.,
and its subsidiaries and affilitates,
PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL INC., and its
subsidiaries and affiliates,

THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA, PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE AGENCY,
LLC, AXA FINANCIAL, INC., d/b/a AXA
GROUP INC., and its subsidiaries and .
affiliates, AXA EQUITABLE FINANCIAL
SERVICES, LLC, AXA EQUITABLE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY, GENWORTH FINANCIAL,
INC., and its subsidiaries and
affiliates, GENWORTH LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF NEW YORK, THE GUARDIAN LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, and its

‘subsidiaries and affiliates, THE GUARDIAN .

INSURANCE & ANNUITY COMPANY, INC.,

MANUFACTURERS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ,

d/b/a MANULIFE FINANCIAL, and its
subsidiaries and affiliates, JOHN

HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.A),
JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NEW YORK, JOHN HANCOCK LIFE. & HEALTH
INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, d/b/a MASSMUTUAL
FINANCIAL GROUP, d/b/a MASSMUTUAL, and
its subsidiaries and affiliates, NEW YORK

- LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, and its

subsidiaries and affiliates, NEW YORK

LIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY CORPORATION,

d/b/a NEW YORK LIFE, TEACHERS INSURANCE

AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

d/b/a TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY,
ASSOCIATION-COLLEGE RETIREMENT EQUITIES

FUND (TIAA-CREF), and its subsidiaries

and affiliates, TIAA-CREF LIFE INSURANCE

COMPANY, and JOHN DOES 23-1000, ' o

Defendants

HON. ANDREA MASLEY, J.S.C.:
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Motions designated Sequence Numbérs>001,'002, 003, 004, 005,
and 009 are consoiidated'for disposition.

In motion sequence number 001, defendants Prudential
Financial, Inc., The Prudential Insurance Company of:America, The
Prudential Insurance Agency, LLC (coliectively; “Prudential”);
AXA Financisl, Inc., AXA Equitable Financial Services, LLC, AXA
Equitable Life Insurance Company (collectively, “AXA”); John
Hancock Life Insorance Company (U.S.A.), John Hancock Life
Insﬁrance Comoany of New York, John Hancock Life and Health
Insufance Company (colleotively,'“John Hancock”); The Guafdian
Life Insuranostompany of New York, The Guardian Insurance and
Anngity Company, Inc. (collsctively, “Guardian&); Massachusetts
Mutual Life‘Insurénce Company ("MassMutual”); and Teachers
Insurancevand Ahnuity Associatioﬁ of America and fIAA—CREF Life
Insurance Coﬁpany (chlectively, “TIAA”) move, pursuant to CPLR
3211 (a) (5) ano (7), to dismiss the causes of action sgainsﬁ them
in the second'amended complaint.

In motion séquenCe number 002, defendants Genworth
Finanoial, Inc., and its subsidiaries and affiliates and Genworth
Life Insurance Companylof New York (COlleCtiVély; ;Genworth”)
move, pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(2), (5) and (7)/ to dismiss the
olaims against them in.thé second amended complaint.

In motion sequence number 003, defendants Metropolitan Life

Insurance Company and MetLife, Inc., and its subsidiaries and
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L1

affiliates {collectively, “MetLife”) and New York Life Insurance

Company, and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and New York Life

Insurance and Annuilty Cdrporation, d/b/a New York Life

(collectively, “NY Life”) move, pursuant to CPLR 3211 (

a)(7), to

dismiss the claims against them in the second amended complaint.

In motion sequence number 004, defendant Brighthouse

Financial, Inc. (“Brighthouse”) moves, pursuant to CPLR 301, 302;

3211 (a) (7) and (8), to dismiss the claims against it in the

second amended complaint.

In motion sequence number 005, defendant The Manufacturers

Life Insurance Company, d/b/a ManulLife Financial, and its

subsidiaries and affiliates (“ManulLife”) moves, pursuant to CPLR

3211 (a) (5), (7), and (8) to dismiss the causes of actidn against .

it in the second amended complaint.

In motion sequence number 009, the State of New York (the

“State”) moves for leave to file a Statement of Interest in

Opposition to defendants, motions to dismiss.

. BACKGROUND

Plaintiff/Relator, Total Asset Recovery Services,

LLC

(WTARS”), is a limited liability investigative company that

locates lost 6r ﬁnrecoverable funds on behalf of owners and

creditors. Defendants are insurance and financial services

companies.

TARS brings.this action, on behalf of itself and the State
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1

of New York, under the.qui tam provisions of the New York False
Claims Act, State Finance Law §§ 187 et seq._(the “NYFCA”S,
seeking to recover damages from defendants for theirfélleged
failure té report and escheét to New York alleged abandoned funds
held by them under mature lifé insurance policies. TARS states
that (i) New York Abandoned Property Law §700 et seqg. (The “APL”)
imposes a duty andefendants to report and escheat to New York
any funds held by them that are deemed abandoned by virtue of the
funds remaining unélaimed for three years by.the persgn entitled
~to them upon maturity, and (2) that defgndants viclated their
duty by failiﬁg to feporf and escheat certain abandoned funds.
TARS also claims that defendants filed fraudulent.Form 10-K
annual reports puréuanf«to~§13 of the Securities Exéhange Act of
1934 by omittindg unciaimed funds in their required reporting to
New York, with the aim of concealing and avoiding their .
obligation to-escheat the unclaimed fundéito New Yo?k; TARS
further asserts that it uncove;ed defendants’ fraudulenf conduct
while researching unclaimed funds held.by varioué state
treasurers across the United States on beha}f of individual
clients. | |
TARS filed an original Complaint (Complaint), uﬁder seal -
pursuant to State Finance Law §190(2) (b), in Decéﬁber 2010, and
amended the Complaintvin October 2011 (Amended Complaint) and
November 2017}(Se¢ond Amended Compléint). TARS also notified the
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New York State Attorney General (Attorney General) of the action,
but the Attorney Geheral declined to intervene'or supercede.

In May 2011,  the New York State Comptroller,(Comptrollerf
undertook an audit of Genworth “to ascertain whether the
company’s liability to the State under: the New York Abandoned
Property Law hal[d] been accurately and completely stated in the
abandoned Property reports filed with the State Comptroller”
(Letter, Schick Afflrm, Exh 1; NYSCEF Doc. No._19), After
concludlng the audit in February 2015, the Comptroller stated:

“[W]e have completed our audit of Genworth
for compliance with Articles V & VI and
Sections 1315 & 1316 of the New York State
Abandoned Property Law for report years 2010
and prior, excluding equity related property
(unclaimed cash dividends and underlying/un-
exchanged shares) which would be covered
under a separate audit. All additional
abandoned property as disclosed by our
examination has been reported to New York
State”
(Schick aff, exhibit 2, NYSCEF Doc. No 19)).
~On July 5, .2011, the State of New York Insurance Department
(Insurance Department) sent letters to life insurers requesting
special reports,}pursuant_to,§308 of the Insurance Law,Aas part
of an investigation into “aliegations of unfair claims and trade
practices by authorized life insurers and fraternal benefit
societies (oollectively, ‘life insurers’)” (Schick aff, exhibit
3, NYSCEF Doc. No. 19). The Insurance Department expressed

concern that “life insurers may not be adopting and implementing
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reasonable standards for investigating claims and locating
beneficiaries with respect to déath-benefits under life insurance
policies, annuity contracts and retained asset accounts” (id.).
In particular, the Insurance Department noted:

“[Tlhere may be instances where a death has

cccurred and no claim has been filed, but

premiums continue to be deducted from the

account value or cash value until the policy

lapses. In other-instances the life

insurance policies, annuity contracts, or

retained asset accounts may simply remain

dormant after death. In these instances, a

"valid death benefit is either not paid or the

payment is delayed”
(id.).

The Insurance Department merged with the New York State
Banking Department to form the New York State Départment of
Financial Services (DFS), effective October 3, 2011 (McKinney'’s
Cons Laws of NY, Ch 18-a, Financial Services Law §102) .

In a press release, dated April 23, 2012, the Governor of
New York announced that a DFS “investigation into how insurance
companies tracked life insurance policy holders has resulted in
32,715 payments to consumers nationwide totaling $262.2 million,
including 7,525'payments totaling $95.9 million tQ'New_Yorkers”
(Schick aff, exhibit 4, NYSCEF Doc. No. 19). The press release

further states:

“"The DFS investigation found that many
- insurance companies regularly received a list

of recent deaths from the Social Security o
Administration but were not mandated to use,
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and therefore, were not using that list to _
determine if a policy holder had died. That
means if a family member did not know there
was a life insurance policy or simply. forgot
to file a claim to the insurance company,
that policy went unpaid. As a result, tens
of thousands of families did not receive
their life insurance benefits.

Meanwhile, the investigation found that
insurance companies often used the list of _
recent deaths to verify the status of people
getting annuity checks, and, when a death was
verified, the insurance company stopped the
annuity payment ... . ‘

‘In the wake of the 1nvest1gatlon, New York
will now mandate that insurance companies
actively search the list of recent deaths so
money will be paid to beneficiaries instead
of being trapped in limbo and a new website
will help families search for lost or- = =
forgotten pollc1es’”_

(id.). The New York Insurance Law was amended to lncorporate the
requirements_of the press release (see Insurance“Law §3240).

The Second Amended Complaint allegesaa eingle count for
violation of NYFCA (NYSCEF Doc. No. 26).. TARS aliegesithat from
April 1, 1986, to Septemberllo, 2017; defendante knowingly smade,
used, or caused to be made or used false reoord'or stetement to
conceal, avoid, or decreaee an.obligation to pay or tranEmit
money to the Comptroller,“ in violation of-§l89(likgf.of NYFCA
(id.). |

TARS claims~that defendente_breached a duty'under the APL to
report and escheet abandoned property'to New York. ' TARé.also
claims that between 1992 and 2000, MetLife, Prudentiai,-and AXA

decided to demutualize and return to polieyholders all the
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profits they had accumulated as mutual life insufer; that
defendants mailed policyholders the Cash,'stock, or policy
credits to which they were entitled; and that in many instances,
the cash, stock, or policy credits were undeliverablé, and were
returned to deféndants. | “

TARS further claims that, while researching unclaimed funds
held by various state treasurers on behalf of individual clients,
it detected a patternlof questionable activity concerning the
escheatment of life insufanée procéeds for deceaséd individuals.
TARS asserts that while usipg publicly available information and
its proprietary “Unique Name Identifier Algorithm” (fUNI”), it
determined that for all of the individuals who ﬁassed away |
between January»l;.1982, and December 31, 2006, ihé New York
Unclaimed Funds database did not indiéate that the deceased
individuals’_life insurance-pfoceeds were escheated to New York
at any boint u? through 2010.

TARS asserﬁs that defendants knew or shoﬁld_have known that
the policy holders werevdeceased;‘that defendants weré obligated
to escheat the value of the unclaimed life insufance policies to
New York; that deferidants were required to report the
escheatmeﬁts; and thét from April 1, 1986, to April 1, 2010,
defendants failéd to escheat approximately $4,835,952,000 to New
York and repdrt the escheatment.

TARS further asserts that an analysis of defendants’ data
Page 8 of 26
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revealed that defendants “either intentionaily, recklessly, or
with deliberate‘ignoranée of the truth” maintained their records.
in a way'that ensured that tens of thousands of policies were
ﬁever deeméd escheatable under.New York Law. Thus, TARS insists :
that defendaﬁts.eithervhad actual knowledge that tbe abandoned
property reports in their anﬁual holder reports filed with the
Comptroller did not identify all abandoned property escheatable
to the State, or recklessly: disregarded the truth or falsity of.
the iﬁformation in their holder reports.
On September 26, 2017, the State notified TARS that it was

declining to intervene or supercede in this action. Tbﬁs, on

" December 1, 2017, ﬁhis Court (Masley, J.) so ordered a |
stipulation by the parties, which provides that “‘[a]lll
previously filed documents in the Court’s file'in(this action
shall remain under seal and not be made public,vexcept for the
Complaint, the Amended Complaint, Second Amended Complaint, the
State’s Notice [of] Election to Decline [Interventionj, and |
[said] order ... (collectively, the ‘Pﬁeviously—Unsealed
Documents’)” (NYSCEF Doc. No. 2). 1In May 2018, the Court so
ordered a second stipulation, which provided for the uﬁsealing of
all future filings. in fhis action based on thé State’s
declination to intervene (NYSCEF Doc. No. 3).

On June 8, 2018, TARS filed Notices of Voluntary

Discontinuance with respect to defendants Brighthouse (NYSCEF

Page 9 of 26 :
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Doé; No; 73) and Manulife (NfSCEF Doc. No. 75).

Defendants filed multiple motions seeking- to dismiss the
Second Amended Complaint on various grounds, including the
NYFCA’s and failure to state a cause of action. The State filed
a motion for leave tQ submit a Statement of Intérest ih
opposition to defendénts’ moﬁions to dismiés.

DISCUSSION

The APL-

Under the-APL, “any moneys held or owing by any life
insurance corporation’due to beneficiaries or other persons
entitled thereto under policiés on the leés of éersons who have
died ... which moneys shall have remained unclaimed by the person
or persons entitled thefeto fbr three years ;..” shall be deemed
abandoned property (McKinney’s Abandoned Propefty Law
§700[1][c1).‘ “On or before the first day ofAApril in eéch year,
every life insurahce corpoiation shall make a vefified written
report to the'stéte'comptroller, which shall contain a true and
accurate statement ... of all abandoned‘property'..; held and
owing by it” (McKinney’s Abandoned Property Law §701[1]). Life
insurance companies are required to espheat.ﬁnclaimed life
insurance benefits to the State (see McKinney’s Abaﬁdonéd
Property Law §703).' The expfessed policy‘of thevStaté under the
APL is “to utilize escheated lands and unclaimed property for the
vbenefif of all the people of the state” (McKinney’s Abandoned

Page 10 of 26 . '
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Property Law §102).
The NYFCA

The NYFCA was enacted as part of a'federal‘inéentive to
limit Medicaid fraud (éee State ex rel. Seiden v Utica First Ins.
Co., 96 AD3d 67, 71 [1°t Dept 2012]). However, it is not
restricted to Medicaid fraud, and may be applied to any sort of
looting of the'public purse (id.). The typical false claim
invol?es the State paying out money because of a false claim
(id). A “reverse false claim” occurs when someo#e uses a. false
record to avoid an obligation to pay the goverﬁment’(id.).

The NYFCA applies to a defendant who “knowingly makes, uses,
or causes to be madé or used, a false record or statement>
material to an obiigation to pay or transmit money or property to
the state or locai-government”v(State Finance Law §189[1] (gl
People v Sprint Nextel Corp., 26 NY3d 98, 106 [2015]). The
statute provideSjthat the defendant acts “knowingly” when the\
defendant has “actual knowledge” of the falsity of a‘record.or
statement, of “acts in deliberate ignoraﬁée” of “reckless
disregardf of its trutﬁ or falsity (State Finance Law §188[3][aj;
People v Sprint Nextel Corp., supra at 106-107). A finding of
liability may résult in “a civil pehalty_of not less than six
thousand dollars ‘and no? more than twelve thousand dollars, plus

three times the amount of damages, including consequential
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damages, which the state or local government sustains because of
the act of that [defendant]” (State Finance Law §189[111[gl).

Qui Tam Civil Action

A plaintiff/relator may bring a qui tam civil action,“for
violation of §189 of the NYFCA, on behalf of the
plainfiff/relator and the peopie of thé State of New York (State
Finance Law §190(2]). The plaintiff/relator is a party'tovthe
qui tam action and is awarded a percentége of the'proceeds or
settlement if the action is successful.

The plaintiff/relator must serve the State with'a-copy of
the complaint and wriﬁten disclosure of substantially all
material evidence and information in accordance with CPLR 307 (1)
(see State'Finance-Law §1§O{b]). Upon'receipt of the complaint
and the material evidence and information( fhe State may declihe
iﬁvolvement, or may elect to superceae or intervene in.the action
(id.). The:'State must notify the court of ﬁhe intention to
intervene in the action (State Finance Law §19d[c][ii]).

Motion for Leave to File Statement of Interest

As statéd,.the State declined to intervene.or supercede in
this qui tam action. However, the State seeks leavé to file a
Statement of Interest, aéserting that it is thévreai party in .
interest under the NYFCA. |

The NYFCA follows the federal False Claims Act, 31 US §3729

Page 12 of 26

13 of 27




iﬁ?LED NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 0470372019 12:37 PM ~ INDEX NO. 115336/2010

NYSCEF DOC NO. 134 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/03/2019

et seqg. (State ex rel. Seiden v Utica First Ins. Co., supra).
Therefore, it is appropriate fo look roward federal law when
interpreting the New York act (id.).

Under federal law, the plaintiff in .a gqui tam action invokes
the standing of the government resulting from the fraud injury
(eee U.S. ex rel. Kreindler &_Kreindler v United Tech. Corp., 985
F2d 1148, 1154 [2d'Cir'l993]). However, the government remains/
the real partylin interest in the ection (id.) .

Furthermore,'“while it is the general rule that nonparties
may not particibate in [FCA] litigetioni the government is‘in.a‘
peculiar posturevin'axdeclined FCA case” (U.Sf ex rel.’McCready v
Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., 251 F Snpp 2d 114, 119 [D DC
20037) . The plalntlff is suing in. _the name of the government and
the government “w1ll receive the majorlty of any recovery in the
suit” (id.). -“Poor litigation practices'by [the plaintiff] COuld
harm [the government] by réising a res judicata bar to a later
action by the government or otherwise prejodicino its interest”
(id.) .

Here, the State limits_the scope of its Statement_of
Interest to items relevant to preserving its intereets,.and does
not involve the factual issues raised in this‘declined case. In
particular,'the Statement of{Interestichallenoes defendante’

position that abandoned property report audits by the Comptroller
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are administrative actions requiring dismissal under_State'
Finance Law §190(9)(a)(i). The Statement of Interest “assists
the Court in acting in the broader context of [NYFCA]
jurisprudence, and does not seek to participate.directly in the
suit by'discuSsing.the merits of Relator’s complaint” (see"id..at
120). Thus, the motion for leave to file the Statement of
Interest is granted. -

Motions to Dismiss

As stated, defendants seek to dismiss the Second Amended
Complaint on various grounds. It isvwell.estabiished that on a
motion to dismiss, pursuant to CPLR 3211, the pleading is'to be
afforded a liberal eonstruction (see CPLR 3026; Leen v Martinez,
84 NYZd 83) 87 [1994]). The court must accept the facts alleged
in the complaint as true, accerd the plaintiff the benefit of
every fauorable inference, and determine whether the facts as
alleged fit within any legaily cognizable legal theory (Leon v
Martinez, supra). The court may freeiy consider affidavits
submitted by the plaintiff to remedy any defects in the
complaint, and “the criterion is whether the propenent of the
pleading has a cause of actien, not whether he has stated one”
(id., quoting Guggenheimer v Ginsburg, 43 NYzd 268 [1977]).
NYFCA'’s Administfative Action Bar

Defendants argue that TARS’s claims are barred under State
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" Finance Law §190(9) (a), which states, in part, that “[tjhevcourt
shall dismiss a qui tam action under this article if: (i) it is
gased on allegations or transactions which are the subject of a
pending civil action or an administrative action in which the
state or local government is élready a party ... .” 'Defendants
essé;tiallyiassert that an audit of their life insurance
escheatment‘pfactices initiated by the Comptrolier in May 2011,

’

and the letters from the Insurance Department reduesting special
reports, constitute “administrativé action-in which the state.or
local government iS'élready a party” within thevmeaﬂing of State
Finance Law §190(9) (a), which present a bar.to thiélqui tam
-action under NYFCA.

Research reveals no case law specifically addressing State
Finance Law §i90(9)§a). Tﬁus,'the court must determine.what
qualifies as “administrative action in thch the state or local
government is already a party” within the meaning of §190(9) (a),
a matter of statutory construction.

In matters concerning statutory interpretation, ﬁhe court’s
primary éonsideration is to discern and give effect to the
Legislature’s intention (Rodriguez v City of New York; 31 NY3d
312, 317 [2018]). The Court must turn first to the plain
language of the statute as the best evidence of %egiélative
intent (Malta Town Ctr.>I, Ltd. v Town of Malta Bd. of Assessment

Review, 3 NY3d 563, 568 [2004]). It is well settled that “where
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the statutory language is cleaf and unambiguous, the.court should
construe it so as to give effect to tHeIplain meaning of the
words used” (Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assn. of City of N.Y. v City
of New York, 41 NY2d 205, 208 .[1976]).

State Finance Law §190(9) (a) directs that a court must
dismiSSva qui tam action if it is based on allegatibns or
transactions which are the subject of, amohg otﬁer things, “a
civil action”.or “an administrative action in which the-sfate or
local government is alreadyba‘party e...."” The statute.does not
define the term “administrative action.” In the absence of a
statutory definition, the court will “construe words of ordinary
import with their ﬁsual and commonly understood meaning, and in
that.connection have regafded dictionary definitions- as useful
guideposts in detérmihing the meaning of a word or phrase”
(Yaniveth R. Ex rel. Ramoﬁa S. v LTD Reélty Co., 27 NY3d 186, 192
[2016]) .

Accbrding to Blaék’s Law Dictidnary, “admiqistrative acts”
are “[t]lhose acts which are necessary to. be done to carry our
iegislatiVe policies and purposes already declared by the
legislative body ér such as‘are devol&ed upcon it by.thé organic
law of its existence” (Black’s Law Dictionary 43 [5%" ed.

1979] [citations omitted]). Furthermore, the term-“éction,” in
its usual legal sense; means: |
Y [A] suit brought in a court; a formal
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complaint within the jurisdiction of.a court

of law ... . The legal and formal démand of

one’s right from another person or party made

and insisted on in a court of justice. An

ordinary proceeding in a court of justice by

which one party prosecutes another for the

enforcement or protection of a right, the

redress or prevention of a wrong, or the

punishment of a public offense. It includes

all the formal proceedings in a court of

justice attendant upon the demand of a right

made by one person of another in such court,

including an adjudication upon the right and

its enforcement or denial by the court”
(Black’s Law Dictionary 26, supra [citations omitted]). 1In
addition, a “party,” in legal parlance, refers to “those by or
against whom a legal suit is brought, whether in law or in
equity, the plaintiff or defendant, whether composed of one or
more individuals and whether natural or legal persons” (Black’s
Law Dictionary 1010, supra); see also United States ex rel.
Capella v United Techs. Corp., 1999 WL 464536 ét *7) .

Guided by these definitions, it seems uﬁlikely that the
legislature infended an audit of defendants’ life insurance
escheatment practices initiated by the_Comptroller, and a request
for special reports by the Insurance Department, to constitute an
“administrative action in which the state or local government is
already a party” within the meaning of State Finance Law
§190(9)(a)(i).’ The statute refers to both “a civil action” and
“an administrative action.” Reading “civil action” and

“administrative action” together, along with the requirement that-
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the State is already a “party” to either of those dctions, the
Court can éasily ascertain that the Legislaﬁure intehded to bar
qui tam actions that were already subjeqt to-formal proceedings

in which the State was a party. Neither the audit of_defendants’

life insurance escheatment practicés initiated. by the

Comptroller, nor the request for special reports by the Insurance

Department, amounts to a:formal progéediﬁg invﬁhichithe State is
already a'party, |

The court is not persuaded by defeﬁdantS"proffer of cases
from Delawaréwand Florida,'ésseptially holding that audits of a-
compaﬁy’s complidﬁce with unclaimed property laws are
“administrdtive proceedings." Iﬁ thosevcaseé, the
“administrative proceédingé?_resulted in.dompréhéﬁéive
settlements designed to resolve all outstandingvclaims'under the
states’ unclaimed property and insurance iaws. (Thaf is not the
case here. Furthermore, in bonstruing its State’éfoA,,at iéast
one other jurisdidtion has héld'that an audit is'neither a “civil
suit” ndrvan “administrative civil money penaltyvprocgeding”bksee
People ex rel. Lindbldm v Sears Brands, LLC, 2018 IL App 13t
171468 [Ill‘App‘ZOlS}). bfhus, ﬁﬂe branch of the motions that
seek to dismiss the Second Aﬁended Compiaint based on NYFCA(S '
administrdtive action ‘bar is denied.. | |
Statute of Limitations

A civil action under the ﬁYFCA must be commenced “ho later

i
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than ten years after the date,oh which the violation of this
article is committed” (State Finance Léw §192[11) . Undervthe ’
NYFCA, an action commences When'the piaiptiff files a complaint
(see id.; Wilcox.v Crédit Suisée, 2015 WL 7008109, *2 tSup Ct, NY
County 2015]). |

TARS filed the Complaint in this action.on December 3, 2010,
alleging élaims against AXA and Metlife. As stated, TARS claims
that from April.lﬁtl986, to April 1, 2010, defendanté failed to
escheat approximately $4,835,952,000.to New York and réport the
escheatment. Thus, any claims against those defendants based on
the failure to report or escheat prior to 2000 aré barred by the
statute of limitations. For the same reason, the.assegtions,that
between 1992 andAZOOO, MetLife, Prudential, and’AXA &efendants
failed to report and escheat insufance proceeds resulting from
demutualization are time-barred.

The Amended Complaint, filed on October 13, 2011,'added
defendants TIAA, John,Hanéock, Guardian, Genworth,_MassMutual,
and NY.Life. Any claims for'relief based on those defendants
failure to report or escheat prior to October 2001 are similarly
time-barred. |

TARS' s éttémpt to use §1400‘of the APL to preserve its
untimely claims is fruitless. Section 1400 states:

“The expiration of any period specified by

law, during which an action or proceeding may
be commenced or enforced to secure payment of
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~a claim for money or recovery of property,
shall not prevent any such money or property
from being deemed abandoned property, nor
affect any duty to file a report required by
this chapter or to pay or deliver to the
state comptroller any such abandoned
property; and shall not serve as a defense in
any action or proceedlng by or on behalf of
the state comptroller to compel the flllng of
any report or the payment or delivery of any
abandoned property required by this chapter
or to enforce or collect any penalty prov1ded
by this chapter.”’
Here, however, the Second Amended Complaint alleges that
defendants knowing made, used, or caused to be made or used false
records. or stateménts to conceal, avoid, or decrease an
obligation to pay or transmit money toO the comptroller in
violation of §189(1) (g) of NYFCA. As stated, the statute is
governed by a l0-year statute of limitations.

Likewise, the doctrine of “continuous violation” does not
render timely TARS’s stale claims. Section 703 of the APL
requires insurance companies to file annual reports regarding
unclaimed insurance proceeds, and does not provide for
“continuous performance over a‘period of time” (see Beller v

William Penn Life Ins. Co. of New York, 8 AD3d 310, 314 [2d Dept

20041) .
uff1c1ency of the Pleadlngs
Defendants argue that the Second Amended Complaint fails to

allege a viable NYFCA claim. In order to state a viable claim .
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under the NYFCA, TARS must éllege facts showiné that,defehdanfs
“knowingly” made, used, or caused to‘be ﬁade or'used; “a.false.v
record .or statement material to an obligation to éay or tranémit
money or propefty‘to the’stéte or local govérnmené;'(State_
finahce.Law §189[1][g]; People v Sprint Néxtel‘Corp.,_supra).
Furthermore, in order to recover under the NYFCA, TARS must
demonstraﬁevthat fhe State.Qwas owed a specific iegal obligatién
at the time that‘the alleged false'record or sﬁatemenﬁ was made,
used, or caﬁsed to.be.made dr psed" (Peoplé ex rei;"sbhneidermgn
v Bank Qf New York Mellon Cofp., 40 Misc_%d 1232[A], *30'[Sup Ct,
NY County'2013]).  “[A] defehdant must havé had:a present duty to
pay money or prOpgfty that was created by a statute,(régulatioﬁ,
contract, judgment{ or acknowledgment of indebtednesé”‘(id.).ﬁfln
other words, the duty,“must’havevbeen an obligation in the naturé
of those that gavé rise ﬁo aétions of debf at common law for
money or things owed” (id.). |

In order to éileée a ré&erée false claim undef the’NYFCA,‘
TARS mﬁét staté facts tendiﬁg tobshow (1) that the défendant
made, used, or éadéed to be méde or used a record‘ér étatement'to
conceal, avoid, br decrease an obligation to the gqvernment; (2)
thatvthe statement or record was false; (3) that:the.defehdant |
knew that the statement.orvrecord was false; ané'(4) ﬁhét the
State suffered damages_as a_résult (State ex rei. Séiden.v Utica
First Ins. Co., 96 AD3d 67, 71-72 ([1st Dept 20121y . In ;ddition;
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TARS must state a reverse felse claim with partieularityv(id,).

Thus, in order to_state alviable claim under theeNYFCA, TARS
must allege\facts to establish that defendantsxhad aneobligetion
to report and remit specific-inserance proceedsgto-the State, but
that defeﬁdants knowinglyveubmitted false repoits omifting those
insurance proceeds. - | P

The NYFCA.imposeS”an obligation. on insurere‘te repert and
remit, among ether things, iﬁsUrance bfeceeds that “have remained |
unclaimed by the persen or persons entitled therete:fer-threel
years.” TARS bases its claim on defendants’ pﬁrported failure to
uee the Social Security A?ministration’s Death Master File (DMF)
‘to locate beneficiaries of.deceaSed insureds, and ﬁo reporf and

escheat to the State any funds unclaimed by beneficiaries.

Howe&er,,TARS does not allege factsishowing thaf defendants
had an_obligatien to use theTDMF, for feporting and escheatment
‘purposes, when.this action was commenced. When'TARs:commenced
this action in. 2010, their~Was no requiremeet that insurance
companies actively search the list -of deaths.'

As stated, New'York did-not”mandate that insurance companies
actively search the list of recent deaths until April 2012, when
the Superinteﬁdent'eflInsurance promulgated e'regﬁlation
requiring that.insuranCe companies use the DMF te iocate deceesed
insureds (see ll‘NYCRR 226 [InSuranee Regulatien,ZOO]).

Effective June 15, 2013, the Legislature enacted'legielation
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requiring insurers to use the ﬁMF to cross-check every policy and
account (see Insurance Law §3240([d]). Prior to the legislation?
there was no obligation on an insurer to pay until receipt of
notice and proof of death of an insured (see Connor v New York
Life Ins. Co., 179 App Div 596, 599 [2d Dept 1917]).

Moreover, Ineurence Law §3240(f)(3) expressly states that ‘\'v
“[n]ething herein shall prevemt an insurer from requiring
satisfactory proof of loss, such ae a death certificate, for
verifying the death ofven insured ... .” TARS’ assertion that
death alone, not proof of death, triggers the three-year dormancy
period of the.escheatment requirement under section 700 of the
APL lacks merit. The pleadings do not allege that any of the
defendants recelved notice and proof of death of any 1nsureds.

Nor does TARS allege facts showing that defendants
“knowingly” made, used, or caused«to be made or used, a faLse
record or statement material to an'obligatien to pay or transmit
money or property to the State. As stated, the NYFCA defines
“knowingly” as having “actuel_knowledge," “deliberate ignorance
of the truth or falsity,” or “reckless disregardvof the truth or
falsity” of the informarion (State Finance Law §188[3][al).
“[A]cts occurring by mistake or as a resultrof mere negligenee
are not covered” by the NYFCA (State Finance Law §i88[c][b]).

The conclusory, general facts alleged in the pleedings do nor

4

show that defendants knowingly made false statements to avoid
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their escheatmentvobligations.

The‘assertions regarding the adequacy of defendants’ records
and the use of the DMF for annuities are unavailing. The APL
requires an 1ﬁsurance company to escheat unclaimed moneys payable
to persons in the State “adcording to the records of the
corpdration” (McKinney’s Abandoned Property Law §700[1]).

Furthermore, TARS fails to'satisfy the particularity
requirement applicable to pleadings arising under thé NYFCA (see
State ex rel. Seiden V.Utica Firsf'Ins. Co., supra. A fraud
claim asserted against multiple defendants must.include specific
and separafe allegations for each defendant (see Abdale v North
Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys., 49 Misc 3d 1027; 1043 [Sﬁp
Ct,-Qﬁeens Cdunty 2015])1

Here, the'pleadings contain no specific allegations
regarding any of the defendants, and refer generally to all
defendants.‘.Plaintiff alleges! among other things, that
defendants “violated their duty to report and escheat life
insurance polic; p;oceeds” ffom deceased policy'holders under the
APL; that defendants “knew or should have known that the policy
holders were déceased;” that analysis of defendants’ data
revealed that defendants “either intentionally, recklessly, or
with deliberate ighorance of the truth maintain their records in
a way that ensures that tens of thousands of policies will never
be deemed escheatable under New York law;” that defendants’
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“poiicies'andrprocedures are inadequate to identify all policies
that should have been escheated to New York;” and tnat
defendants’ “representations to New York on their annual holder
reports were each materially false and misleading in that
[defendants] know that they are failing to escheat policy
proeeeds for insureds that have been deceased beyond the three-
year period or be?ond‘the limiting age” (Second Amended !
Complaint,‘SchiCk aff, exhibit 8, NYSCEF Doc. No. 19).

TARS fails to (1) identify facts specifically reiatingqto'
defendants and-tneir fraudulent conduct, (2) identify the
specific false reports that were submitted by defendants to the
State, or (3)'allege facts estabiishing that defendants knew that
they submitted false unclaimed property reports to the State (see
State ex rel. Seiden v Utiea First Ins. Co., supra). |

Contrary te TARS’s assertion, State Finance_Law §i92(1—a)
doee'not relieve a qui tam plaintiff of an obligation to plead
factsiwith particularity. Rather, it only relieves the plaintiff
of the obligation “to identify speeific clains that result from
an alleged course of misconduct.” “plaintiff must state a
reverse false claim with particulafity” (State ex rel. Seiden Vv
Utica First Ins. Co., supra). Thus, the Second Amended Complaint
must be dismissed.

The request for leave to further amend the pleading is
denied. Although leave to amend shall be freely given upon such
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terms as are just (CPLR 3025[b]), TARS has twice amendediits
pleading and,'yet, its allegations are insufficient to stéte a
claim for violation of the NYFCA. Any further amendment would be
futile (see Triad Intl. Corp. v Cameron Indus., Inc., 122 AD3d
531, 532 [1“'Dept 20141, .

Accordingly, it is‘

ORDERED that the motion of the State of New York to file a
statement of interest in thié action is granted; and>it'is
further

ORDEREb that thg motions of defendants to dismiss the second
amended complaint for failure to state a cause of action is
granted and the Clerk is directed to enter judgment in favor of
defendants dismiséing this action, together with costs and

disbursements, as taxed by the Clerk upon presentation of a bill

of costs.

éated:(}%/l7
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